

No. 18-5239

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

ELI PUBLISHING, L.C., *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Haven Ward
Attorney
hward@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Tanya Senanayake
Attorney
tsenanayake@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

September 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
I. THE COMMISSION	2
II. FECA’S ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCESS	3
III. CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER’S ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS	4
IV. THE FEC’S DISMISSALS OF APPELLANTS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS	6
V. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT	10
VI. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CREW</i>	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE SUMMARILY AFFIRMED BECAUSE RECENT PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT FORECLOSES APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS AS A MATTER OF LAW	14
A. The Commissioners Who Did Not Vote to Find Reason to Believe That Section 30122 Was Violated in the Underlying Administrative Matters Based Their Decision Upon the Agency’s Prosecutorial Discretion	14
B. <i>CREW</i> Resolves This Case	16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)	4
<i>Cascade Broad. Grp. Ltd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 822 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13-14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	1,1-2, 11, 11-12, 12, 12-13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Doe I v. FEC</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2018) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-5099 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2018)	17
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	1, 12, 16, 17
<i>Hunt v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 739 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Jackson v. U.S. Attorney’s Office</i> , No. 07-5071, 2007 WL 4699453 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 8, 2007)	14
<i>Jenkins v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 18-5021, 2018 WL 3726280 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2018)	13
<i>Jenkins v. Washington Convention Ctr.</i> , 236 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)	15
<i>Sills v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 761 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 18

Statutes and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)9

11 C.F.R. § 111.43

11 C.F.R. § 111.213

52 U.S.C. § 30103.....5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)5

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A)3

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30122.....5

Miscellaneous

D.C. Cir. Rule 36(c)(2)(F) 14

U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit,
Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures 13
